

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UN STARRED QUESTION No. 1538
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2024


DATA ON MSMEs STARTED IN THE LAST 5 YEARS


1538.  SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises that were started during the last five years, the details thereof, State-wise/UT-wise;
(b) the number of persons who got employment in this sector during this period, the details thereof, State-wise/UT-wise;
(c) the number of MSMEs that were granted permission in Kerala during the last five years;
(d) the details of the investments made in SMEs in Kerala in the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (b):  Udyam Registration Portal has been launched on 01.07.2020. As on 30.11.2024,
the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises in incorporated on the Udyam Registration Portal since inception is 1.59 crore and the total employment reported by the MSMEs is 9.52 crore. State/UT-wise details given in Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The Udyam Registration Portal is an online portal for MSMEs which is voluntary and based on self-declaration of information. As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of registered SMEs and investment during the last five years in Kerala state is given below:


Financial Year Wise Total MSMEs Incorporated and their Investment
Cost Under Udyam Since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2024 for Kerala State

FY Total MSMEs Investment cost (Rs. In Crore)
2020-21 20,445 19,823.20
2021-22 45,023 979.24
2022-23 82,369 1,341.26
2023-24 1,08,264 1,397.16
2024-25 77,205 1,076.92
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ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Rajya Sabha Un Starred Question
No. 1538 due for answer on 09.12.2024


State Wise Total MSMEs Incorporated Under Udyam Since Inception (01/07/2020) to 30/11/2024

 State Number of MSMEs Employment
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
8,282 38,894

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 5,32,374 51,34,226
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10,471 96,647
4 ASSAM 3,45,331 25,27,053
5 BIHAR 7,63,260 49,24,387
6 CHANDIGARH 19,818 1,04,392
7 CHHATTISGARH 2,31,219 11,43,360
8 DELHI 3,56,763 23,38,644
9 GOA 29,884 1,07,612

10 GUJARAT 8,22,235 38,44,437
11 HARYANA 4,92,499 25,55,119
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,09,631 5,69,534
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2,98,871 13,69,664
14 JHARKHAND 2,75,229 16,57,663
15 KARNATAKA 8,61,570 80,62,643
16 KERALA 4,64,439 19,27,919
17 LADAKH 7,298 23,737
18 LAKSHADWEEP 570 1,938
19 MADHYA PRADESH 8,60,178 41,56,691
20 MAHARASHTRA 25,07,556 94,04,738
21 MANIPUR 47,391 2,97,440
22 MEGHALAYA 17,443 79,558
23 MIZORAM 16,676 1,04,311
24 NAGALAND 21,107 1,20,171
25 ODISHA 5,20,525 39,82,372
26 PUDUCHERRY 21,090 1,08,025
27 PUNJAB 4,40,360 18,07,003
28 RAJASTHAN 10,98,177 59,05,405
29 SIKKIM 7,728 44,856
30 TAMIL NADU 14,73,848 94,64,991
31 TELANGANA 5,91,759 61,98,218
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI

AND DAMAN AND DIU
8,460 61,135

33 TRIPURA 44,242 4,26,418
34 UTTAR PRADESH 17,71,715 1,05,36,268
35 UTTARAKHAND 1,79,019 9,43,819
36 WEST BENGAL 6,44,600 51,14,404

 All India 1,59,01,618 9,51,83,692
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